



Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

July 2016

Dear

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 002257/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 9th June 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of reported sexual offences that took place on public buses so far in the calendar year up to June 2016, with a summary explanation including but not limited to the age and sex of the victim, the age and sex of the accused, the type of assault that has taken place and the outcome; whether that be charge, conviction or no further action.
- 2 The same as the above for the full calendar year of 2015.
- 3 The same as the above for the full calendar year of 2014.
- 4 The same as the above for the full calendar year of 2013.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The Joint Performance and Analysis Department has undertaken research of recorded crimes where the MO location is recorded as a bus. Based on this search criteria the following has been located:-

Year	Number of Recorded Crimes
2014	3
2015	1

Year	Offence Description	Victim	Offender	Outcome
2014	17A Sexual Assault on a Male Aged 13 and Over	Male 22 years	Male 31 years	Charged/Summons
2014	Sexual Assault on a Female Aged 13 and Over	Female 25 years	Male 27 years	Charged/Summons
2014	Sexual Assault on a Female Aged 13 and Over	Female 19 years	Unknown	Undetected
2015	Exposure & Voyeurism	Female 14 years	Male 22 years	Charged/Summons

This response will be published on the Norfolk Constabulary's web-site www.norfolk.police.uk under the Freedom of Information pages at [Publication Scheme - Disclosure Logs](#).

Should you have any further queries concerning this request, please contact me quoting the reference number shown above.